MONTGOMERY COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
MINUTES

June 6, 2022

The Montgomery County Board of Education convened in a regular monthly meeting on
Monday, June 6, 2022 at 6:30 pm in the Montgomery County Schools Boardroom. Board
members present were Steve W. DeBerry — Chair, Tommy Blake - Vice Chair, Jesse Hill, Lynn
Epps, and Anne Evans. Bryan Dozier and Cindy Taylor were absent.

Chairman Steve DeBerry called the meeting to order. Mr. DeBerry moved to adopt the
agenda as submitted. Jesse Hill made the motion with Tommy Blake seconding. The agenda was
accepted with unanimous approval from the board.

Chairman Steve DeBerry shared an opening devotional titled “Endangered Justice.” Mr.
DeBerry shared a story of two qualified black students who were denied acceptance into a
university in Georgia during the 1960s. The matter ended up in court where a judge ruled the
university to accept both students. Ending segregation in the state and soon the country. Justice is
universal but it begins at an individual level. Reminding us to treat others justly.

Chairman DeBerry led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of
America.

No one signed up to speak during the public comments section.

Chairman DeBerry called upon Dr. Dale Ellis for MCHS SkillsUSA recognitions. Those in
attendance were presented certificates. Billy Hart received second place in firefighting. Casey
Galloway is firefighting teacher. In cabinetmaking Levi Hayden-Crook received third place,
Miguel Jimenez received fourth place and Preston Giberti received fifth place. Daniel Kern is
cabinetmaking teacher. In woodworking showcase Tahjameen Bowden received second place
and Preston Giberti received fifth place. Daniel Kern is woodworking teacher. In engineering
showcase skill project team Melody DeBray and Elijah Jenkins received second place. Brandon
Britt is engineering teacher.

Dr. Dale Ellis presented Major Mark McClay of Montgomery Central High School with the
AFJROTC Distinguished Unit Award.

Dr. Dale Ellis presented Teacher of the Year recognitions. Those that attended were presented
certificates. Tammy Lefebvre for Star Elementary. Logan Jordan for Montgomery Central High
School. Felecia Chambers for Mt. Gilead Elementary. Terry Maness for Green Ridge
Elementary. Carrie Watkins for East Middle School. Autumn McNeill for Candor Elementary.
Alicia Legrande for Montgomery Learning Academy. Angela Krol for Troy Elementary. Holly
Jane Henn for West Middle School.

Dr. Dale Ellis presented Employees of the Year recognition. Those in attendance were presented
plaques. Linda Sanders of Montgomery Central High School won Auxiliary Services of the Year.
Mack Gaddy of Troy Elementary won Custodian of the Year. Courtney Wilson of Troy

Elementary won Data Manager of the Year. Verenise Valdovinos of Star Elementary won Office
Support of the Year. Mandy Lucas of East Middle School won Instructional Support of the Year.



Brenda Shuping of Green Ridge won Child Nutrition of the Year. Cathy Horne of Mt. Gilead
Elementary won Teacher Assistant of the Year. Martha Garner of Green Ridge Elementary won

Bus Driver of the Year.

Chairman DeBerry asked to hold the consent agenda until after closed session. The motion
carried unanimously with the board.
After closed session. Lynn Epps made the motion with Jesse Hill seconding. The motion carried
unanimously with the board. The following items were approved:
1) Board Minutes from May 2, 2022
2) Budget Session Minutes from May 2, 2022
3) Personnel and Auxiliary Reports:



MONTGOMERY COUNTY SCHOOLS
PERSONNEL REPORT
Tracy Grit, Associate Superintendent for Operations/1HR

June 6,2022 b
a. Supenntendent reposts the acceptance of the followmg resignations retirements
Resignation/Retirement Schoob/Assignment Effective Date
1) Greg Bender EastWest Middle Jupe 17,2022
Resignation Art Teacher
2) Staci Smith Montgomery Central High  June 13, 2022 5
Retirement Math Teacher
3) Marion Gulledge Green Ridge Elementary June 30,2022
Resignation 1 Grade Teacher
4) Jutie Hurley Mosntgomery Cenual High  June 13,2022
Resignation fuclusion Teacher
3) Jonathan Parcetl Troy Elementary School lune 2, 2022 d
Resignation Teacher Assistamt
63 Mark Miller Montgomery Cental High  June 30, X
Retrement Business Teacher
7y Tara Copgins Montgomery Central High  June 13,2022
Retirement World Language
§) Shaylen Brown Green Ridge Elementary February 28, 2022
Resignation Director of Conum. In Schaools
9) Cameron Scott Page Street Elementary June 14,2022

10) Cody Williaws

1) Caroline Steed
Resignation

Resignation 3% Grade Teachey

2022

West Midkdle Schaol dune 13,

Resignation Health PE Teacher
Montgomery Central High  lune 13,2022
Science Teacher

Laura Hannatord

M, Gilead Elementary School

Hannah Harman
Anaela Cook
Nicale Shervitl

Penny

offtemeyer

Montewomery Central Hizh School

Kathrine Anundson
Will Bowers
Henry Bustle

Chesley Smith
Mia Todarel
Meredith Massey

Jodi Cole

Damien Dec.

rur

Danasia Dumas
Julie Daniel

Monteomery L

carning Academy

Grant Hinson
NMythli Veerasary
Lori White
Jackie Jackson
Haley Ad
Det

Jay Myrick

izabeth Divine

tiddle

Kenoeth Lynthacun
David Parsons
focelyn Smith
Patrick Wichowski
Jordan Wilson

a Cagle

Jack Carpenter
Dan lones

Proy b
Gayt
Tanyva Litle

cmcntary S
nn Deaver

Quetyn Voorhees
Meyan Epps

Swudent

pport Scrvices Personnel

1} St
2}

e Swikle (Speech Language Pathologist)

Llizabeth Tilley (School Psyehalogist)

e

£

Upon the recomumendation of the principal, approval of the foltowang addinons ta the
certified sub. teacher fise

Employee/ School? Record
¢ Date Asyi Check
1} Samantha Haller  Ease Muddle Schonl Yes
82022 EC Feacher
2y Nikoma Rathff Page Sweet Eiementary Yes

872022 3% Grade Teacher

i

Lipan e cadation, spproval of reo
probutionany contracts for the 2002-2023 school vear as provided by General St

Record
Check

Employee!
Effective

Replacing

Montgomery Central High Yes Stact Smisth

9% Grade Math

Upon recommendaton, approval of ponewpal recommendanon for ensployment of the
folfowing ene-year probancaary contracts for the 2022-2023 school ve.
General Statute 115C-32%

Schools/Emplovees:

West Mddle
Susie Borc
Chuis Callaban
Rebekah Caltlicun
Kyie Greene
Garrett Grittin
Wayvae Koches
Shavanna Loy

chool
Ken Myrick
Stephanie Parker
James Simpson
Jecelya Sowth
Natalie Smuk
Anu Watson

¢ s Bl
Angela Campbell
Ashley Dult
Jacquedin Clunn
Hothe Rittes
v Smuth
Stisan Strony

Upon recommendation. approval of principal recommendation for emplovment of the
fotlowing hvo-year probatonary contracts for the 2022-2023 school vear as provided by
General Statute 113C-325:

Cansdor Efemer

School nplovees:

Vv Schaol

Elizabeth Templeton
Elyah Templewon

Lauren Lear
Cynthia Murray
Rebecea Shepherd

Mi_Gil

Montgomery Cen
Stephanie Harvell
ark McClay

reet
a Lincberry

N
I
Alic

cole li)ﬁ

Marna [nman
Tanva Morsis

i E

cmentary

Logan Jordan

Anissa Lowe

Upon recommendation, appranal of pnncipal recommendavon for emplovinent of the
fatlowing four-year prabatsonary contracts for the 2022-2023 school vear as provided by
General Statute LESC-323

SchoolsiEmplovees:

Famise MeDovald

Moz

n Milles

Tammy Lefebvie

for emploviest of e following
1

s provaded by



m

< School
NMandy Lucas

Johni Lilly
S udduth

tevenson Joy ¢
ie Watkins

C

cen Ridge Elementary School

Maria Borg,
Brittany Maness
Kristin Page

Kim Hare

Caleb Rushing
Kirk Watts
Mollie Williams

Monuromery Learning Academy
Alicia Legrande

N Gilead Elementary Schoaol
An Citllis

Ethel Smith

Nora Beasley

Montzomery Central High Schoot
Cascy Gallaway

Frances Morris

Jennifer Picezyski

Leslic Shotther

Sharon Swanke

Pape
Laura Dawkins
Ashley Jones
Jennifer Nance
Lane Prince

mentary.

Troy Lilementary School
Dadice Atkins

Megan Hall

Angela Krol

e

Heather Saunders

61

Carol}

e Nouith West Middie School Fase Middle Schaal
82022 ¥ Grade Math 8h

wary Caneeren Scott

Page St Ele
Girade Teachar

71 Ansada Caraick
/2022

Mantg Ceniral gk

£y Kisk Wats
§2022

< Middle Schoot
Career Dev. Courdimuor

Martg Co. Farly Colt
PLTW

91 Kvle Grevoe

2022

East Middle School  Nic
T Grade ELA

Middie Schoot Bl

T Grade LLA

10y Anissa Gillss
§:2022

My Gilead Elementary Janes Mhitcheld

3 Grade Teacher

Upon recommendpon of the superistendent. approval of recommendation for emplayisent of
the followmg non-cerifted personnet

Ewployees Schoal” Record
Effective Date Asis Check
B Gace Reynalds stWest Middle Yes
61372022 Sumer Curves
Acceleramor Asst
2} Lasa Ruter Centgd Office Yes
52072002 BT Fimutee Dept
3 Deann Singleton Me Gilead Elenentasy Yes

662012 CustrdanBus Dovver

Upon st of the appronat of re dutzons for prine:pals pon

23 as descrnibed dy General Swtute 113C-325

renewal of teacher centrcts dunin

L
equuens
3 Huntles heevsure requ

De

s}

Upan recommendation. apgeoval of the followmg summer work schedule

Faur ten-hous days. 7:00am @ S00pm. Monday thrauzh Thursday wuk g

20-minute break beginning Monday June 27. 2022, and ending Thursday.
Auyust §2, 2022

Amanda Watson

g Upea tecammendation of e supenntendent. approval of re-employment of the foltos

teachers

Kwesi Robens
Audrea Samuels

Marlene Stewart

Page Street Elementary School
Tanuea Motlov
Mary Tumbos

Doy Elementsry Schoot
Tann Bell

West Middle School
Karen Dumnasis

I Report of the following nassfers

Transfer/
Effective Date

From To

1) Meredith Massey  East West Middle Mootg. Central High  Dedie Weaver

8§20 FACS Teacher Cadet Culinury Teacher
21 Doris Cuthrell Montg Central High FastWest Middie Meredith Masssey
82022 Career Manag: Career M;

3 Dantel Joses East Middle Schoot Mounty Cenmal High  Ruivers Hall
82022 T Grade Science 2C Yeacher

1 Madison Provines Grees Ridge Efem Montg. Central High Roy Beaman
s2022 £ Grade Teacher At Teacher

3) Joudan Wilson East Middle Schoot Central Office Donra Kennedy

1By 6% Grade Math B Support

Madisan Provines theeasure roquiresent s
Sacequetine Hars Hicensure reguienientsi

ddle

Ryan MeDanald (heensure requirements)

dnunistratne consmacts

k- Upoa recommendation, approval of the fullowi

Principal-Annuat 1 2-month ferm commencing July £ 2022 and eodig
e 30, 2026

e Heather Seawell. Montgomery County Eacly College
o Jon Luchance, Paye Stieet Flesentasy

e Sioan Bomgeos, Mt Gilead Elesientary School

Assistant Principal - Avnual | -month term commenen 2022 and

codwg lune 20,2024

o Kesha Colling, West Middle Schonf

Assistant Principal - Anoual [lmomth ena conanascme buly 12022 aod

ending fune 20, 2026

o Dansel fones, Moutgomery Eeaming Acadenty
o Adrane Clareit, Mt Gitead Flemestary Sebol

Annuat |

Assistant Principal orth fera commencing Sty 12

endusg fune 30,2023 ¢F vear Contiact Extension |
o Philip Vassatio, East Middle Schoat
Administrator - Anacal 12 om0 won connenceg Ty 502022 and endimg

fune 30, 2020

o Jamese Black. Executsve Divector of Stident Sere
o Masthew Swasn, Divecton of College & Carver Remdusess
o Maithew Woodard, Exeentine Director af Auitiary

s Emena

ey Mattaenwnt

L Upon recommendation. approval for emplovsient of the follaw i bus drrver

plase Record Chieck

Stevern Tedder Yes

4) Budget Amendment Montgomery County Administration:



Budget Amendment # 9

Montgomery County Administration Unit

Budget Amendment # 9

The Mongomery County Beard of Education at a meeting on the 6th day of June 2622

passed the follovang reselution
) Blo it resolved that the foltowing amendments be made to the Budget Resolution for the Expense Code Descripﬁon of COde |nc[ease Decreasel
fiscal year ending June 30, 2022.
[Expense Codo Description of Code Incroase Decreass) m
STATE FUNDS
Revenues
13100 State Reviswa 853 PRC 016 $17.00)
1.3100] State Rewsion #35 PRC 003 $3.549.00! Reveﬂues
13100 PRC 009 alictment $560 150.00]
Expenses
Net Change in State Revenues $563,682.00
Expenses
1.5000 016 Survmes Readng Program $17.00
1.5000.003] Noo-lastuctional Suppsn $3,549.00] i
1.5000.0t3 Career & Tectnical Education - Salanes $14,599.00 Net Change n Local BUdget M
1600004 Carear & Techoial Education - Progranyming $14,599.00
1.5000.003] Non Contitutory Empicyee Benelts $391.850.00
1 6000 009 Noa Consnbuiory Employes Benesits 166,200 00
1.7000 009] Non Contebutery Empicyee Benelis $8,100 00, i < ;
Explanation: Adjustments made for actual evenues and expenditures.
Net Change in State Expenses §663,682.00 )
I Total Approprition in Current Budget $6,646,016.00
Net Change in State Budget $663,682.00
Explanation: Adjustments made for actual revenuos and expenditures.
Total Appropriation in Current Budget $28,816,807.84 Amoum Of Ianease 5000
Amount of Increase $563,682.00
Total Appropriation in Currant A Bt s29.350.480.54/,1 0l Approptiation in Current Amended Budget $6,646,016.00
Budget Amendment # 9
f
=
Budget Amendment # 9 Expense Code Description of Code Increase Decrease}
CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
[Expense Code _ Description of Code Increase B | Revenues ]l { oc! -
Y RE ©_|Fung Balaoca Chiter Repacenart 44,000 60} 44,000 00
FEDERAL FUNDS fow Courty Appropcasor-Crine Pséscemor 44,000.00]
b avtaac County Appeopraton Netaoch: Cadie e press b 10,300 00]
Revenues b 1519 Furd Batancs - Ar Cordtang 2t concessian siands 6.000.00]
T00203]  JESseR hrewum Swes §76.74000 Courty Aopuopoator A ot cotha feid baiigs S2000
33600101 P ePre——— $74.199.21 t:m'ly Apprepoation cobat fevd batdngs 3,300 [
= o haulaih e - 2 Courty Asprapnation 2. at foobal ferd buldngs. 2,200 .0C]
3.3600.185 ESSER DEA Grani 10 U8 states | County Approprator.srsinss cocmentan at Szket booth 3.835.46/
3.3600 060} Exepticoa ren 36,388 00 Courty AgproprasorPufizos « for MCHS 15477 34
3.3600.119 {02 A Targered Assistance ot Fre & 343979 =2 \opropraton Furp sfahon rapas at GAMS 89,280 20
s for Driver £¢ e 10.264.08|
Courty Appropoatorfaid Tod | | 400,000 00
| Doassins o Field Tut i} 400,660.00
Net Change in Federal Revenues $157,135.00! Field ieuia watactag egan 11.243.00
08,160 00
300,600 00}
L4 Courty Asprograscivhione su 55,398 46
35000 203 ESSER Pregtisn ocee 7683369 Ceurty App 0 ianement 3 VGES 7] 12,263 67
3.80(0.203] E3SER Pramusn Bous Courty Apprapranc Regiace carpe: at M5 1835100
35000101 Saral Risk Aunicarce Edueaton §74.16921 Courty Appepriaiont ginng damags separs st HOHS 9,358.54
36000 185, R T6) Caxbo b e el insisance Setfavect Lghricg datage epais 4t 36.038 586
3.5000.017 CTE Progiamiag Net Change in Capital Outlay Revenues §728,171.91
3.6000.017, CTE Programing $250.00 Expenses
3.5000 069} Excepuoaa: Chiden $6.388.00 Ciier Replacenent $44,000 CO|
35000190 D2 A Targeed Assistarce 2 Pee 342817 Instak fiber to peavide ntwork st footadl field 510,300 00
3.8000.119, D64, Tasgered Aseistarce for e $1182 “_’mm coecien g oo | T 33; ﬁ:‘
3.5000.181 ESSER 1} Cowd Rekel g 58,280 80
3.6000.181 ESSER jf Cowd Rebef elrg foscarce sett 10,284 08
37600.181 = Retet wrding Fiels Hous e ;) ; f;g ﬁ!
3.8000 181 ESSER 1 Duwd Rebel urdrg $474 687 42 75.000.00
75,000 50
Net Change in Federal Expenses $157,135.00 Aiftetic Seid mpeor 158,06C 00
Nosse sugpaasson 58,398 46!
Do reptacare: 12,383 87
Net Change in Federal Budget $157.135.00 Fegtone carpet I 19.351.00
Lghtnng damage - elavs copary a1 M 17.22504
) : Ughtrrng damage - gansutor repars at 2222169
Explanaton:  Adjustments made for actual revenues and expenditures.  ghinmg damage - Sre alar regass af VO 565137
1
Total Appropriation in Current Budget $18,493.767.38 | )
e ange in Capital Outla: xpenses A E
[Net Ch: in Capital Outiay Exp 728,171.91
Amount of Increase $157,135.00 ] = F
[Net Change in Capital Qutlay Budget §728.171.91
Total Approprilkion in Current Amended Budge( $18.650.902.38 e koo Adjustments made for actual revenues and expenditures.




Budget Amendment #9 Budget Amendment # 9
([Expmoase Code Description of Code Increase Decrease)
Teal Appropeition i Curent Budgt §3.074,806.51 I LOCAL FUND 8
Revenues
l Donators o Dgial Scoretaaid 299,000 0C]
Sttt Handsiop unt 100.09)
ot ol erease §T8.471.91| o Lo G Do~ Uiy sziwoo
1CHS Prom i Seat ot F5 statui 737938
IE-,: ’\GECA‘N."G'.\N: == 4.5\’)0_50%
ol Totat Changes in Fund 6 Revenues §302,479.38]
T tion i Cure Arveeced Budge $3.802978.42 [
Sxpsnses
Donstans 1 Dgrsl Sccretsarn 290,000 00|
Stistont Hardsng Fund 107 _39{
WG Liows Clud Dumton — Liacy 500 00|
MIHS Pramum Seat at FB 7.373.28
[GEARUP Grant - Profess ool Dews 4.500 CE'
H i
— 11
Erpense Code Description of Code Increase Degrease] oGl Chige P Vi sr—foz,m,:a
|
CHILD NUTRmON FUND Net Change in Local Fund 8 Budget $§302,479.38|
Revenues (Exptanaton Adjustments made for actual revenues and expenditures.
s
400 Tota Appropuiation 1 Cuaters Budget $4.939,510.80
JR— $302,479.38,
EXEHSQS Tatat App cpeiation in Curtees Arcended Budges $5,241,990.18
000
Si y of Budget Ch.
p . ™ Previous Budget $65.217.468.53
State Budget Change $563,682.00]
Net Change in Child Nutrition Budget 0.00 Pt e, 20
Fedaral Budget Change $157,135.00
Capital Outlay Budget Change $728,171.9¢
. 3 Chid Nutrition Budget Chal 50.00)
cpsace Adjustments made for actual evenues and expenditures. EunddBueiChange . so0247038
Cusrent Budget $66,968,936.82)
Total Appropriation in Current Budget oy the Boae! of Bicaiien ol keion i it i
Aot of crease Secretary, Bosrd of Education
Tolal iation in Current Ameeded

5) Budget Amendment Fiscal Year 2021-2022:



441 Page Sireet « P.0. Box 427
Troy, North Carolina 27371-0427
PHOM: (910) 576-6311 « FAX: (910) 570-2044

¥
Globally Competitive

To Boand of fdication
from Mitch Taylos
Date: June 6, 2022

Subject Agenda item {Section - Consert Aperdal

Attached you ind 3 budpet amendment for your consideration for the year ending June 30, 2022.
Fiscal Year 2021/2022 Budget Amendment # 9
State Funds
A net increase of $563,682.00 to the State Budget Fund (Fund 1):

$17.00 deceease to PRC 016 (Sisrvses Reading Progron Fund} - The state ovsrpaid ow alflotment, 20g this
represents the amaunt we had 1o give 92tk 1o the state.

$3549.00 increase to PRC 003 [Nor-instructiond) Suppost] - This a8otment represents the district's quarterly

furnding durved from the everues of the yiate’s ganung comausyon

4560,150.00 increase in PRE 008 (Noa Cortributory 8enefits} - When an empluyee cetires of otheresse ends
their mployment with the distrct, the balarce of ther snoual, persoaal or baous leave days, 2fong with
fongevity that has been earned and not paid. is paid out ta the emaloyer. This i a specal budget o which the

state reanburses the distrct for the amount of this expense

tocal Funds

2} No change to the tocal Fund Budget (Fund 2)
Federal Funds
3) Anetincrease of $157,135 to the Federal Budget Fund {Fund 3):

578,740 Rerease 10 PAC 203 {ESSER it Premiven Borus Payl — Injanuacy of this yeac, the State pad a $1000
Premiunt Boows t a3 tegchers wha wacked ducing the Pandeav. [he 8 aliobrent naly covered sbout 807
of the totat cost of this boous. This secend attotrnent reduces the sboafad, covering 3l dut about $10.000 of the
orgaal exparie. The balano: was paid with EXSER 8 fundng.

$74,199 21 svmase 1 PRC 10 (S2asal Risk Avodares: Education] ~ The pasposs of s funding is 12 improve
the districts efforts to educate dur studeats and staff w Uw anea of sexuat sivk aveadanoe

$11,243 QU increase 10 PRCBA2 jwaterhin repaest ~ This project was to repain the vatedine to the new
frridhouse at MCHS.

SIOR 1000 InUregse 1o PR
prpowe of nuproving the distert's athletn: facihtes,

SO0 {State Attlene Faciity Geas] - T wds a grant eeverved from the state for the

$300,000.00 increase ta PRT 802 {Athixtic upgrades) - Thes progct regeesents iocal fundiog to improve and
repair the athletic facilities at the twe middie seroos and the hagh sehast, This project is stifl in prograss

§58,398 45 increase to PRC 832 {Novs2 suppeessianl - This project was to smprave the acoustics at the MCHS
auditorium by suppressing the saund from the heateg and air system fans

$12,363.67 increase ta PRC 802 {Door seplacemest) ~ This prafect (s to replace twa doors Lo the gym and
auditosium at Mt Gilead Elementasy. This peojest is sull in progress

$19,351.00 increase to PRC 802 (Carpet replacement - This project was 1 repface the carped at West Middle
Schood

$45,398.10 increase to PRC B32 jtightring Damage) — In August. 3 lightning strive from a thunderstarm damaged
the elevatar, the generator and the fire alarm system at RICHS. The insurance settiement reimbwr sed

$36,039.56 of this cost

Child Nutrition

5) No change to the Child Nutrition Fund. {Fund 5):

Special Local Fund 8

6) A net increase of $302,479.38 to the Special Local Fund 8 Budget (Fund B):

3290300 06 increase in PRC 805 (Kew Scoreboard Fund] - A1 the beginning of 1ha year, not knawing the
amount that would be contribuzad, the initial budget was s21 3t 536,000, This is now baing sevised to reflect the
10tal amaunt contribiuted for the sarehoant project, for a ttal budgst of $300,000.00.

$100.00 increase to PRC 061 jStudent #ardship Fund} - This budget was established by Chip Miffar in memory of
fs wife asvd forrner beard member, Sardea Mallze. This fund will recesve dooaticos from 3 ssifar memsnat fund
estabhshed through the NC Commranty Foundstion. The purposs of the fund s to serve students and their
famifies in our district that ace suffering a hardship.

$500.00 inceease o PRC U6 1 iLkeracy duaation] -Tivs repessents a doaation froa the Mt Gilead Lon's Club

assist with supplypess books 1o e mstibe lueeacy learming Lt

$7379 38 increase o PRO SIS (Premium Stafium Seatingf - This repiresenss donatans for preciiun: seating at
the MCHS toothall stacdium 1hat ware unsgent 33t year and Caried over to the current yoar

$2500 00 increase to PRC 311 {NT GEARUS Grant] - this i3 addtional fundiog proesded by the NC GEARUP Grant
10 assist with the learning needs at our midale and tigh schools.

7) Overall, these adjustments resulted in an increase of $1,751,468.29 to the total

6) Interim Budget Resolution:

$632.00 decrease to PRC 185 (ESSER 1~ £C) - The state overpaid our allotment, and tha represents the amount

we had to give back Lo the state

388,00 increase to PRC 060 {Exzepticoal Chidren funds) - The stite provided addtionat furming for the
dntrict’s Eueeplinest Chddren’s program

5439
district’s Exceptionsd Chitdnen’s peogram,

79 increase to PRC 119 [Pre-K Exceptonal Children funds) - The state proaded sdditicnal fundicg for the

$250.00 decrease to PRC 017, purpose code S000 {1t} and @ corresponding increase of $250.00 to PRC 17
puspuse code 6000, — This amandment cepresented a transfer of funds from 2 590¢ level gurpase cade (sehont
level expenses) to a 6000 evel purpose code [district levef expenses). This represented a transfer of funding i
order 19 rebatance the CTE budget.

$474,687.42 increase to PRC 181, purpose code 8000 (ESSER 1) and corresponding decresses to PRC 181 of
$344,409 33 from purpese code 5060, $113 032,50 oo pucpose code 5000, a0 517,.245.53 from purgose tode
7000. The net effect is no increase in budget funds, onfy a transfer of funuds between purpose codes. This
amendment was to estabish a budget hne item to afiow the distact to charge an indirect cost for administering
these federal funds.

ital Outlay Funds

4) An increase of $728,171.91 to the Capital Outlay Budget Fund {Fund 4):

The district has initiated madtiple capital outlay peojects that were both planned and unglanred. Most of the
capdtal outlay budiget amendments Ssted in this s2ctin cefate o projects that hare been in peogress throughout
the school year. in peeparirg for the year-end fiscal closeout. many of the budgets for these projects are teing
1e-balanced to reflect thwe actual cost. Some of these projects are still ongoing and mey need 1o be casced aver
into the next schoot year.

$44,000.00 increase to PRC 802 {Chifer Replacement| - This amendment is to pay lor the replacement of a
chiller 3t West Middie School. This proect is still in progress.

$10,300.00 increase ts PRC 802 {instailing network cablid This peoject i to install cable necessary for linking the
oress bax at the MCHS focaboll stadium to the distact internet network.

$3935 46 incenase to PRC 802 (Wirakss Connection fof ticket booth] - This praject is to iastall the equipmaent
needed in the MCHS footba?l ticket booth to proade wireless internet coneection capatility.

se oA 3 lohn Benes:

51547734 increase to PRC DD (Pucchase a utiity vedvchn) - This project «
Gator utiity vehic'e to be used at MCHS.

a5 (e the pureh,

5$89,2380.80 increase to PRC 802 {Pumip Station Repair) - This project s for cegairs to the pumg s1ation at West
Middle Schoot. This project & sbif in progress.

$10,264.08 increase to PRC 012 (insurance Settiome:
and this & the amoent of the insurance settiement. { was used to purchase two used vefcles to ceplace the

= Avehicie usad in the dever’s ed pragrarm was damraged

damaged vehicle.

I will be available to answer any questions you may have.

This amendment is an action item and will require a vote.



441 Page Street » P.0. Box 427
Troy, North Carolina 27371-0427
PHONE: (910) 576-6511 o FAX: (910) 576-2044

e~
LIlRudy
Globaily Competitive

To: Board of Education

From: Mitch Taylor

Date: June 6, 2022

Subject: Agenda Item (Section — Consent Agenda)

Interim Budget Resolution

The Board is being asked to adopt a 2022-2023 Interim Budget Resolution for Montgomery Caunty
Schools for the purpose of paying salaries and the usual ordinary expenses of the local school
administrative unit for the interval between the heginning of the fiscal year on July 17, 2022 and the
adoption of the State Budget. Approvai of the 2022-2023 Interim Budget Resofution will allow
Montgomery County Schaols to continue with normal business operations until enough information is
available to present the final 2022-2023 Budget for approval. It is anticipated that this will occur at the
September or October 2022 Montgomery County Board of Education Meeting.

t will be available to answer any questions you may have.

This resolution is an action item and will require a vote

Chairman, Board of Education Secretary, Board of Education

7) 2022-2023 Local Application for Career and Techinical Education State/Federal
Funding Final Submission for Overall Funding

8) Local AIG Plam

9) 2022-2023 School Nutrition Services and Rollovers

10) Administrators’ Contracts

Chairman DeBerry called upon Dr. Ellis for Face Coverings and COVID 19. Dr. Ellis
shared information regarding the North Carolina testing data. He made the recommendation to
remain mask optional. Chairman DeBerry asked for a motion to approve. Lynn Epps made the
motion with Jesse Hill seconding. The motion carried unanimously with the board.

Chairman DeBerry called upon Wade Auman for Policy 3460 Career Management
Graduation Requirements for approval. Chairman DeBerry asked for a motion to approve.
Tommy Blake made the motion with Anne Evans seconding. The motion carried unanimously
with the board.

Chairman DeBerry called upon Tracy Grit for policies for first read. These policies will be
brought back to the board in July for approval.

Chairman DeBerry called upon Tracy Grit New Records Retention Requirements for first
read. This will be brought back to the board in July for approval.

Chairman DeBerry called upon Dr. Dale Ellis for his Superintendent’s Remarks. Dr. Ellis asked

for a moment of silence for the Robb Elementary School shooting victims in Texas.

Chairman DeBerry then asked for a motion to go into closed session to discuss personnel and
consult the board attorney. Lynn Epps made the motion, with Tommy Blake seconding. The board

approved entering closed session unanimously.



Upon return to open session, Chairman DeBerry asked for a motion to adjourn the
meeting. Anne Evans made the motion with Lynn Epps seconding, the meeting was duly
adjourned.

The next regular meeting will be held on Monday, July 11, 2022 at 6:30 pm at the Montgomery

County Central Office.

Dale Ellis, Ed. D., Secretary

. DeBerry, Chairm



